and reduce alcohol and drug abuse through a coordinated program involving intensive supervision, 
judicial interaction, treatment, incentives, sanctions and accountability. 

The program is now at full capacity with nineteen (19) current participants both male and female. To 
date, we have graduated one hundred and six (106) participants and helped one hundred and thirteen 
(113) participants gain a restricted driver’s license.  As required by statute, this court achieved 
certification in 2024 from the State Court Administrative Office. 

The program was developed and presided over by Judge Baillargeon.  Attorney Magistrate Daniel W.